



\$~51 & 52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2598/2021

IRFAN ALI @ IMRAN ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. M. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Mr. Niyazuddin and Ms. Alya Veronica, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State with Ms. Anvita Bhandari, Mr. Kunal Mittal, Mr. Arjit Sharma and Mr. Vaibhav Vats, Advs. with SI Jaivind Kumar, PS. Jamia Nagar and ASI Inderjeet Singh (I.O), PS. AATS, South East.

+ W.P.(CRL) 329/2022 & CRL.M.A. 18869/2022

IRFAN ALI @ IMRAN ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. M. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Mr. Niyazuddin and Ms. Alya Veronica, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS. .... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State with Ms. Anvita Bhandari, Mr. Kunal Mittal, Mr. Arjit Sharma and Mr. Vaibhav Vats, Advs. with SI Jaivind Kumar, PS. Jamia Nagar and ASI Inderjeet Singh (I.O), PS. AATS, South East.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**08.04.2024**

%

It is already 04:30 p.m.

No time left.



List on 02.08.2024.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**APRIL 8, 2024/dss**