



\$~44 & 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2598/2021

IRFAN ALI @ IMRAN

...Petitioner

Through: Mr. M. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Mr. Md. Niyazuddin and Mr. Md. Mazhar Ahmed, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

...Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State with Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms. Sakshi Jha, Advocates with SI Achal, PS: Jamia Nagar

45

W.P.(CRL) 329/2022 & CRL.M.A. 18869/2022

IRFAN ALI @ IMRAN

...Petitioner

Through: Mr. M. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Mr. Md. Niyazuddin and Mr. Md. Mazhar Ahmed, Advs.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

...Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State with Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms. Sakshi Jha, Advocates with SI Achal, PS: Jamia Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

01.04.2026

Though learned counsel for the petitioner has addressed substantial arguments, however, since he seeks, and is granted a period of *four weeks* to conclude the same, renotify on 19.05.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

APRIL 01, 2026/bh